
 

 
 

 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & 
Stronger Communities 
 
Monday, 30 November 2009 at 15.40 pm 
County Hall 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Tuesday 8 December 2009 unless 
called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 1 February 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services November 2009 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Kath Coldwell 
Tel: (01865) 815902; E-mail: kath.coldwell@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting 
is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this 
item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will 
be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any 
written response which is available at that time.  
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service Annual Response Standards 
Report (Pages 1 - 6) 

 15:40 pm 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
a) Note the contents of the report; and 
 
b) Request the Chief Fire Officer to report back to the Cabinet Member for 

Safer and Stronger Communities on performance against the response 
standards for 2009/10. 

  

5. Authorisation for the Birmingham City Council Illegal Money 
Lending Team to Operate in Oxfordshire (Pages 7 - 18) 

 15:50 pm 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
a) agree the delegation of the function of the enforcement of Part III of the 

Consumer Credit Act 1974 to be carried out in Oxfordshire by 
Birmingham City Council and to delegate the power of prosecution to 
Birmingham City Council for any matters associated with or discovered 
during an investigation by the illegal money lending team; 

 
b) agree the attached “Protocol for Illegal Money Lending Team 

Investigations” and that authority be delegated to the Head of Trading 
Standards and Community Safety to enter into the agreement on behalf 



Page 3  
 

 

of Oxfordshire County Council and to approve minor alterations if 
required. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): All 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES  
30 NOVEMBER 2009  

 

OXFORDSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE – RESPONSE 
STANDARDS PERFORMANCE 2008/09 

 
Report by Director for Community Safety and Chief Fire Officer 

 
Introduction 

 
1. Since April 2005 Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service has had local Response 

Standards for attending emergency incidents in the county.  The Cabinet 
approved these standards on 22 June 2006 (Refer Item CA11).  Additionally, 
the Director for Community Safety and Chief Fire Officer was required to 
report annually on the F&RS’s performance a
[...]
 2009 

 

AUTHORISATION FOR THE BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL ILLEGAL 
MONEY LENDING TEAM TO OPERATE IN OXFORDSHIRE 

 
Report by Director of Community Safety and Shared Services  

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report seeks approval for Oxfordshire County Council to authorise 

Birmingham City Council to investigate and institute proceedings against 
illegal money lenders operating within Oxfordshire. 

 
Background 

 
2. The primary legislation governing the consumer credit industry is the 

Consumer Credit Act 1974.  The Trading Standards Service enforces this in 
each Local Authority area. The Act is based on a licensing system and all 
consumer credit and consumer hire businesses operating in the UK (with 
certain exemptions) must possess an appropriate licence issued by the Office 
of Fair Trading (OFT).  The OFT must be satisfied that an applicant for a 
Consumer Credit Licence is a fit and proper person before issuing that person 
with a licence to trade. 

 
3. To operate a consumer credit business without being licensed is a criminal 

offence and carries a maximum penalty of £5,000 and/or up to two years 
imprisonment.  Licences can be revoked where it can be established that the 
licensee has acted inappropriately.  Warnings and conditions can be added to 
the licence where necessary.  Illegal money lending covers a range of 
activities, from persons that are actually licensed but are acting unlawfully, to 
the extreme of a person offering cash loans without being licensed at all (Loan 
Sharks). Loan Shark activity is characterised by deliberate criminal fraud, with 
extortionate rates of interest on loans that mean borrowers face demands for 
payment of thousands of pounds more than they borrowed and can often 
never pay off the loans. Borrowers who fail to pay or refuse to pay can be 
subject to intimidation, theft, forced prostitution and extreme physical violence. 

 
4. An Illegal Money Lending Team was established within Birmingham Trading 

Standards as 
[...]
CCTS will be invited to communicate any 
comments it considers appropriate and necessary concerning the intended 
prosecution to the Director of Regulatory Services, the informant for BCC. 
Such comments will be given due attention and consideration by the informant 
for BCC. 

 
 
 
7. Responsibilities and Actions of the Authorities 
 
7.1 BCC shall be liable for the actions and competence of the persons employed 

within the IMLT and shall ensure that the IMLT shall comply with all legislative 

Page 16



CMDSSC5 
 
 

CMDSSCNOV3009R030.doc 

requirements and take all reasonable steps to ensure any actions taken are 
lawful and within the spirit of the protocol. 

 
7.2 OCCTS shall be liable for the actions and competence of persons within its 

employ and shall take all reasonable steps to ensure the competence of those 
persons in carrying out their functions and that they comply with legislative 
requirements and the spirit of this protocol. 

 
7.3 Information / intelligence provided between BCC and OCCTS shall be used 

for the purpose intended and shall not be divulged to third parties unless to do 
so would be lawful and in pursuant of an investigation / enquiry subject to this 
protocol. 

 
7.4 BCC and OCCTS endorse a joined up working approach to the enforcement 

of the Consumer Credit Act 1974.  The partners will attempt to promote 
consistency in enforcement. However, this protocol does not attempt to 
restrict the powers of authorised officers of the IMLT or BCC from discharging 
their duties, as appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
Commencement date:  
 
 
 
 
Signed 
 
Nigel Strick 
Head of Community Safety and Trading Standards 
Oxfordshire County Council  
 
 
 
 
 
Signed 
 
Jacqui Kennedy 
Director of Regulatory Services 
Birmingham City Council. 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service Annual Response Standards Report
	5 Authorisation for the Birmingham City Council Illegal Money Lending Team to Operate in Oxfordshire



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities - Monday, 30 November 2009 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for  : Councillor  
 
Officers:   

 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:   

 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Declarations of Interest 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
None.  
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….200 
 



Questions from County Councillors 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Questions from County Councillors 

 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….200 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Petitions and Public Address 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Petitions and Public Address 

 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….200 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service Annual Response 
Standards Report 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service Annual 

Response Standards Report 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
Agreed subject to the addition of Recommendation (c) as listed. 
 
Note: The Deputy Chief Fire Officer undertook to provide the Cabinet Member for 
Safer & Stronger Communities with the totals for year 2007/08 for the number of 
incidents in scope, incidents responded to in 11 minutes and incidents responded to 
in 14 minutes. 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….200 
 
Authorisation for the Birmingham City Council Illegal 
Money Lending Team to Operate in Oxfordshire 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Authorisation for the Birmingham City Council Illegal 

Money Lending Team to Operate in Oxfordshire 
 



 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….200 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 


